

No. 18-\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON BYRD, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Richard L. Colbert  
KAY GRIFFIN, PLLC  
222 Second Avenue North,  
Suite 340-M  
Nashville, TN 37201

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	16
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED .....	17
A. The Fifth and Sixth Circuits Have Struck Down Durational- Residency Requirements. ....	17
B. The Eighth Circuit Has Upheld Durational-Residency Requirements .....	19
C. Applying the Same Approach as the Eighth Circuit, the Second and Fourth Circuits Have Upheld Other Residency-Related Restrictions on Retailers and Wholesalers .....	21
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED MERITS THE COURT’S ATTENTION .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (February 21, 2018) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court, M.D. Tenn. (April 14, 2017) .....	57a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	25
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	12, 21, 22, 26
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12, 21, 22, 23
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	29, 31
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. of Maricopa v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2046 (2015).....	25
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jelousek v. Bredesen</i> , 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southern Wine &amp; Spirits v. Div. of Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Bd. of Equalization v. Young’s Mkt. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936).....	28
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	25
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2 .....	3, 27
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl.3.....	4, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
47 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 4-403, 4-410, 4-431, 4-432 .....	24
235 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/6-29.1 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 3-4-606 .....	24
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23366.2.....	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 3-4-23.....	24
Idaho Code Ann. § 23-304 .....	24
Ind. Code Ann. § 7.1-3-21-5.....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 41-311.....	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 243.100 .....	24
La. Stat. Ann. § 26:80.....	24
Md. Code, Alcoholic Beverages, § 3-102 .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 28-A, § 1401 .....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §436.1601 .....	24
Miss. Code. Ann. § 67-3-21.....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.2 .....	19, 24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.3 .....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 178:1.....	24
N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law §§ 100, 102 .....	21, 25
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 37, § 527 .....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-6-110.....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-201.....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-203.....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-404.....	8
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 6.03 .....	24
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 109.53 .....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-222 .....	24
Va. Code § 4.1–310 .....	22, 25
W. Va. Code Ann. § 11-16-8 .....	24
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 66.24.010 .....	24
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 125.04.....	24
